of such Products (such as ordering process, collections, and account maintenance for those 
Products), and shipping. 

1.9 "FDA" means the United States Food and Drug Administration, and any 
successor thereto. 

1.10 "Financing Event" means either (a) a merger or combination after which the 
combined entity has not less than twelve million dollars ($12,000,000) in cash post closing or 
(b) guaranteed financing ( contractual obligations to provide funding) to Aerogen after August 25, 
2003 of not less than twelve million dollars ($12,000,000) in cumulative gross proceeds 
( excluding amounts paid by MIA pursuant to Sections 5.3 and 5.5), including without limitation 
through the sale of equity, debt financing, the sale or grant of rights to assets, grant of product 
rights or any combination thereof.

[...]

5.1 Up Front Payments. 

(a) In consideration of the Product distribution rights granted by Aerogen to 
MIA pursuant to Section 2.1 and the exclusive Product manufacturing and assembly license 
granted by Aerogen to MIA pursuant to Section 3.1, MIA will pay to Aerogen one million five 
hundred thousand U.S. dollars ($1,500,000), payable in one installment of five hundred thousand 
U.S. dollars ($500,000) to be paid within two (2) business days of the Effective Date, a second 
installment of three hundred thousand U.S. dollars ($300,000) to be paid within nine (9) business

[...]

5.4 Transfer Pricing. 

(a) The transfer price for the first thirty thousand (30,000) OnQ Aerosol 
Generators to be supplied by Aerogen to MIA pursuant to this Agreement will be equal to [lliirty
five 'CXtS. ciolll's($);5)] per unit. The transfer price for the next fifty two thousand five hundred 
(52,500) OnQ Aerosol.Generators to be supplied by Aerogen to MIA pursuant to this Agreement 
will be equal to [tw~fy< / dollars:: ·-··· per unit. Aerogen will use reasonable efforts to 
supply to MIA the first [ftnthot1$~ !:: t ,. .. ···0)) OnQ~eros?l generators no.later than fifty (50)

[...]

) anniversary of the Effective Date, and a denominator equal to sixty (60) 
months), plus the sum of any amounts received by Aerogen from MIA pursuant to 
Sections 5.l(b) and 5.4(a) reduced by twenty U.S. dollars ($20) per OnQ Aerosol Generator unit 
supplied by Aerogen to MIA during the Term up to a maximum of one hundred fifty five 
thousand (155,000) units. 

(iii) IfAerogen elects after the one (1) year period set forth in subclause 
(ii) above to re-introduce the Product for use in the home-based, open-cup, continuous-flow, 
general nebulizer market or in alternate care facilities, it shall so notify MIA, and MIA shall have